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Research purpose

» Assess satisfaction with City services

* Benchmark attitudes to previous years

» Gather feedback on emerging priorities

» Help plan strategic goals for the next biennium



Methodology

= Hybrid phone and text-to-online survey of N=400 Bend
residents (change from previous years)

» Conducted December 1-6, 2022; 12 minutes to complete

* Quotas by age, gender, and area of city; survey in English and
Spanish

» Margin of error £4.9%

* Due to rounding, some totals may differ by 1 from the sum of
separate responses



Methodology—online opt-in survey
* Online survey of N=1,278 Bend residents
» Conducted December 12-26, 2022

» Participants self-selected into the survey; margin of error cannot
be calculated with confidence

* Available in Spanish and English



General mood



Seven in ten Bend residents rate their quality of life as
excellent or good.

Excellent
21%
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Satisfaction with quality of life is down from 2020.
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Declining positivity in the Bend area reflects wider
statewide sentiment.

61% Oregonians saying state headed in right direction

25%

24%
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Bend arearesidents are more likely to say their community is
headed in the right direction than residents of many other
Oregon communities.

Tualatin
Springfield
Benton County
Bend area
Eugene
Columbia County
Oregon

Salem

Portland

A 54 %
T 48%
T 48%
e, 41 %o
I 27%

I 24%

I 24%

I 14%

. 13%

DHM | CITY OF BEND COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS SURVEY | DECEMBER 2022

11



Homelessness and housing affordability are top of mind,
followed by traffic, inflation, and population growth.

Too much _,
development ' Home- . .
36% 9% Cost of living
Overpopulation 4% lessness
25% Afforfjable 9% Traffic
housing
. 4, Road
Politicians, 6% maintenance
government
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Homelessness is a larger issue compared to 2020, while
transportation concerns have receded.

36% 36% Homelessness
259 '
350 %o Affordable housing
20% Transportation
issues
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City performance



About four in ten residents give the City an A or B grade
for its performance, a drop from previous years.
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Drinking water and public safety services have the
strongest positive ratings.

Rate service 4 or 5

Drinking water service 67%
Police and fire service
Sewer service

Maintaining City streets

Building, planning, and permitting
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Satisfaction with most services has gone down since the

2020 survey.
84%
81%
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Budget and service priorities



Residents’ top priorities over the next ten years are long-
range planning and affordable housing.

Urgent priority High

Increase availability of affordable housing 36% 25% 61%
Long-range community planning 27% 35% 62%

Police Department services 15% 38% 53%

Street maintenance 11% 41% 52%

Fire Department services 9% 44% 53%

Drinking water wervice 87 36% 44%
Sidewalks and bike lanes &/ 22% 29%
Sewer service k¥ 24% 27%
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Asked to choose just one service to prioritize, four in ten
choose affordable housing.

Increase availability of affordable housing _ 37%

2020 42%
Long-range community planning I 22

22%
Police Department services I, 177

11%
Street maintenance _ 8% 11%
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Fire Department services — 22;"
0

Drinking water service !/3%
0
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Sewer service -1 02//"
(0]

DHM | CITY OF BEND COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS SURVEY | DECEMBER 2022



Housing and homelessness



Residents continue to put housing affordability near the top of
the list of service priorities, though total urgent/high priority
ratings have softened slightly since 2020.

Urgent priority High
Urgent/high priority
Affordable housing 36% 25% 61%
Long-range planning 62% 6678— \ Total
) 68% 61% urgent +
Police Department 53% high
Street maintenance 52% 0
39&0—-------.___3:1": ________ % 36% Urgent
Fire Department % ooome==""" T==ol
P B3v 2799 ~~$25% High
Drinking water service 44%
Sidewalks and bike lanes 29%
Sewer service 27% 2018 2020 2022
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Residents like the idea of providing housing to people who
need it over streamlining construction or support for
developments.

Provide housing for lower- and middle-
income Bend residents

Make it easier to build more housing _ 22%
Provide financial support for new _ 16%
affordable housing developments
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Provide housing for specific vulnerable
groups of people

Create programs and services to help
middle class residents afford housing



When it comes to homelessness, a majority want to see the
City ensure access to mental health and addiction services.

Work with the County to ensure access
to mental health and addiction services

Provide safe parking spaces where - 10%
people can sleep in their vehicles
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Provide grants to non-profits to provide
services to people experiencing
homelessness

Provide shelters for vulnerable
populations

Create additional organized camp
facilities for people experiencing
homelessness



Residents want the City’s plan to address affordability and
homelessness to focus on services rather than building

shelters and housing.

Prioritize providing the
social services needed
to address the problem,
such as counseling,
housing, case
management, financial
education, and life skills

Prioritize creating the
facilities needed to
address the problem:
shelters and affordable
housing
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Growth



Long-range planning is consistently a high priority for
Bend residents.

Urgent priority High ] o
Urgent/high priority
Affordable housing 61%
64% — Total
64% —®62% urgent +
Long-range planning 35% 62% :
high
Police Department 539 =B
P " JEPR et TR I
Street maintenance 52% 3898~ ~‘~., 359, High
Fire Department 53% 26% 8~ _ ’,¢"27% Urgent
Drinking water service 44% it aal
15%
Sidewalks and bike lanes 29%
Sewer service 27% 2018 2020 2022
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Homeowners are especially concerned about long-term
planning, while renters tend to prioritize affordable housing.

Long-termplanning Affordable housing

Urgent/high
priority

Urgent/high
priority

51%

Renters Homeowners Renters Homeowners
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Affordability and transportation continue to be priorities for
how Bend should manage growth. Public safety is a higher
priority than in 2020.

Keeping the region an affordable place to EXZZ G 25

live, affordable housing 32%

Ensuring transportation system can handle _ 20%

more people 21%

o
Protecting public safety RN 17%

9%

Creating more living wage jobs, diversifying _ 14%

economy 22%

. L . 139
Protecting scenic vistas, views of landscape _ 3%

10%

Attracting people of different backgrounds, - 5%
make community more diverse 5%,
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Transportation



Perceptions of road conditions remain relatively positive.
Satisfaction with the City’s performance in this areais similar

to 2020.

67%

62%
500, M‘\‘
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City street maintenance

rated 4 or 5
0 36%
Condition of roads is 34% —
good or excellent
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Street maintenance is a mid-range priority for Bend residents,
while sidewalks and bike lanes are considered less important.

Urgent priority High ] o
’ Urgent/high priority
Affordable housing 61%

. 680
Long-range planning 62%
Police Department 53% =® 52% Street

maintenance
Street maintenance ENA 41% 52%
| 34% §= \ Sidewalks/
Fire Department 53% 29Y%

° bike lanes

Drinking water service 44%

Sidewalks and bike lanes &2 22% 29%

Sewer service 27% 2018 2020 2022
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Public safety



Police funding is a higher priority compared to the 2020

survey.
Urgent priority High Urgent/high priority
Affordable housing 61%
Long-range planning 62%
Police Department [T 38% 53% 510, 0— 72222 E:ﬁce
Street maintenance 52% 41% 46%
Fire Department 53%
Drinking water service 44%
Sidewalks and bike lanes 29%
Sewer service 27% 2018 2020 2022
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Communications



Newspapers, TV, and word of mouth are the most
common sources of information about City issues.

51%
40% 399,
30%
24%
Local Friends/ City social City
newspaper Family media website
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21% 21%

19% 17%

Neighborhood Radio City e- Nextdoor App
association newsletter
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